STAFF REPORT
Zoning Administration
July 1, 2021

Item No. 3

Staff Contact: Xue Ling, Associate Planner
(408) 299-5784, xue.ling@pln.sccgov.org

File: PLN20-141
Building Site Approval and Design Review (-sr) for a New SingleFamily Residence
Summary: Concurrent land use application for a Building Site Approval and Design Review (sr) for the construction of a new 741 square foot single-family residence, with an
attached garage on a vacant lot. Ancillary site improvements include construction of
a new driveway and septic system. The proposed building site is located within 100
feet of a County-designate scenic road. Grading consists of 13 cubic yards of cut and
11 cubic yards of fill (total 24 cubic yards). A total of seven (7) trees are proposed to
be removed for the subject project.
Owner: Rodney and Jenale Nielson
Applicant: Amanda Musy-Verdel
Address: 0 Metcalf Road, San Jose
APN: 627-12-018
Supervisorial District: 1

Gen. Plan Designation: Ranchlands
Zoning: AR-sr
Lot Size: 12,764 sq.ft
Present Land Use: Vacant
HCP: in HCP Area

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS
A. Accept a Categorical Exemption, under Section 15303 (Class3)(a) of the CEQA
Guidelines, outlined in Attachment A; and
B. Grant a concurrent land use application for a Building Site Approval and Design Review,
pursuant to Conditions of Approval.
ATTACHMENTS INCLUDED
Attachment A – CEQA Determination
Attachment B – Preliminary Conditions of Approval
Attachment C – Plans and Vicinity Map
Attachment D – Color Samples
Attachment E – Arborist Report
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The project includes a concurrent land use application for a Building Site Approval and Design
Review (-sr) to construct a new 741 square-foot single-family residence with an attached garage
on a vacant lot. The lot is 0.3-acres in area, which is considered a severely substandard lot size
within the County’s Agricultural Randlands (AR) Zoning District. The narrow portion at the rear
of the lot has Shingle Creek running through it, which requires 35-foot riparian setback for a
structure. The proposed building site is located 30 feet, measured from the future right-of-way
(FWL) of Metcalf Road, within 100 feet of this County designated scenic road (-sr). The modestsized house would be located at the only feasible location on site, confined by the development
setbacks, prescribed by the Zoning Ordinance, and riparian setbacks from Shingle Creek.
The maximum height of the proposed two (2)-story residence is 22’-6” tall, whereby the Zoning
Ordinance allows a maximum height of thirty-five (35) feet. Given the site’s constraints, the
County Department of Environmental Health and Valley Water approved a reduction of the
required one hundred (100)-foot setback for the septic system to seventy (70) feet, measured
from Single Creek top-of-the-bank to the proposed septic system. A private well and water line
are proposed on the neighboring parcel (APN:627-12-013) under common ownership. Condition
of Approval requires the necessary utility easement to be recorded on the neighboring parcel
prior to change of ownership (Attachment B).
The site is located in the Santa Clara Valley Habitat Plan Area of Area 1- Private Development
Covered. The submitted biological report identifies on-site habitats of Oak Woodland and
Category 2 Stream. Therefore, the project is a Habitat Plan covered project. Prior to issuance of
any development permits, a completed Habitat Application for Private Projects must be
submitted with landcover fees (land cover loss due to permanent development) and temporary
development fees (construction disturbance on land cover less than two (2) years). Detailed
information is included as Conditions of Approval in Attachment B.
Setting/Location Information
The 0.3-acre parcel is currently vacant and located off Metcalf Road, a County designated scenic
road, within unincorporated San Jose. Shingle Creek runs through the narrow portion of the
‘funnel’ shaped lot in the rear and flows to the north of the subject parcel, leaving a small, flat
area close to Metcalf Road for development. Other than a few substandard lots of similar sizes
located adjacent to Metcalf Road, the majority of the lots in the proximity are large parcels with
steep topography, ranging in sizes from 30 to 400 acres. The parcels range from private lands to
the United Technology Corporation, to habitat lands owned by the Santa Clara Valley Habitat
Agency.
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
A.

Environmental Review and Determination (CEQA)
The proposed project’s environmental impacts were analyzed, resulting in a Categorical
Exemption (See Attachment A). As the proposed building site is located within 100 feet of
the County-designate scenic road, the required Design Review process addresses the
aesthetic impacts on scenic resources. Given the small-scale residence and other proposed
design measures, such as Light Reflectivity Value (LRV), the development would not
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create adverse visual impacts. Although the subject property is within the State-designated
Oak Woodland (FRAP), Staff verified that the oak canopy to be removed is 1,200 square
feet, based on the information in the submitted arborist report. Therefore, the proposed oak
tree removal is not considered a significant impact, as the oak canopy to be removed less
than half an acre. As such, the project qualifies for a Class 3, Section 15303 (a) new singlefamily residence Exemption from CEQA.
B.

Project/Proposal
1. General Plan: Ranchlands
2. Building Site Approval: Per County Ordinance Code Section C12-300, Building Site
Approval is required for new single-family dwellings, ‘except in that portion of the
"AR" Agricultural Ranchland zoning district located east of Highway 101 where a
building clearance may be obtained. Building site approval shall be required, however,
for development within the "AR" Agricultural Ranchland zoning district located within
the Anderson/Coyote Watershed, as depicted on that certain map entitled
Anderson/Coyote Watershed Parcel Map.’ The subject property is located within
Anderson/Coyote Watershed area in an AR zoning district. Therefore, a Building Site
Approval is required.
3. Zoning Standards: The proposed project satisfies the standard front and rear setback
and height limit in AR-sr Zoning District, and qualifies for the reduced side setbacks
pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section 4.20.110(C), given the net lot size is less than
10,000 square feet*:
Front and Rear Setbacks (AR):
Side Setbacks:
Height:
Stories:

30-feet
10-feet
35-feet
2-stories

*The net lot size is 9,044 square feet, resulting from the gross lot size minus the 30-foot
Metcalf Road half street dedication.
C.

Design Review Findings
All Design Review applications are subject to the scope of review (Findings) as listed in
§5.50.040 of the County Zoning Ordinance. The overall purpose of design review is to
encourage quality design and mitigate potential adverse visual impacts of development.
Additionally, for development within 100 feet of a Scenic Road, Design Review is required
to ensure development is compatible with the scenic road pursuant to §3.30. In the
following discussion, the scope of review criteria is in bold, and an explanation of how the
project meets the required standard is in plain text below.
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1. Mitigation of any adverse visual impacts from proposed structures, grading,
vegetation removal and landscaping;
The 0.3-acre substandard lot can only accommodate a 428 square-foot building footprint
at the location as currently proposed to meet the riparian setback, measured from
Shingle Creek, and reduced setbacks allowed by the Zoning Ordinance. Therefore, only
the essential elements of a dwelling are proposed, including one living room and
kitchen, one bedroom, two bathrooms, and an attached one-car garage. The maximum
height of the proposed two (2)-story residence is 22’-6” tall, whereby the Zoning
Ordinance allows a maximum height of thirty-five (35) feet. Grading consists of 13
cubic yards of cut and 11 cubic yards of fill (total 24 cubic yards). Given the extremely
small massing, minimal and necessary grading, and the exterior façade color with low
Light Reflective Value (LRV), the proposed project would not create any adverse visual
impacts to the scenic road.
Should the property size increase as a result of a future Lot Line Adjustment, any future
additions to the residence will not be exempt from Design Review Modification and a
public hearing, given the current size of the lot, structure size and location within the
scenic road setback (refer to Condition of Approval No. 2, Attachment B). Therefore,
future additions are subject to additional review to ensure sufficient mitigation of any
adverse visual impacts. For the reasons stated above, the currently proposed residence
and grading have no adverse visual impacts on the scenic road. Therefore, this finding
can be made.
2. Compatibility with the natural environment;
The majority of the site is covered by mixed oak forest and is located within the Statedesignate Oak Woodland (FRAP) according to the County GIS system. The submitted
arborist report surveyed 29 trees with a dripline within the subject property and
proposed to remove seven (7) trees, six (6) of which were coastal live oaks. The oak
trees to be removed range in trunk size from eight (8) inches to twenty-two (22) inches.
Based on the information in the submitted arborist report, staff verified that the oak
canopy to be removed is 1,200 square feet, less than half an acre. Therefore, the
proposed project is not considered to bring a significant impact upon Oak Woodlands.
No tree replacement requirement is included in the conditions, given the minimal and
necessary oak trees to be removed and a lack of space on the property for replacement
trees. A Condition of Approval in Attachment B requires tree protection measures
during construction for trees to retain and an arborist review letter prior to final
occupancy.
The proposed development is located 35 feet away from Shingle Creek, on a flat area in
the front portion of the lot. The site design preserves the existing natural features by
minimizing the building footprint and the massing of the dwelling. As discussed earlier,
the County Department of Environmental Health and Valley Water approved a reduction
of the required one hundred (100)-foot setback to seventy (70) feet measured from
Single Creek top of the bank to the proposed septic system. Thus, with the required
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condition of approval, the proposed residence is designed to be compatible with the
natural environment, and this finding can be made.
3. Conformance with the “Design Review Guidelines,” adopted by the Board of
Supervisors;
The proposed building design is consistent with the County Design Review Guideline by
setting back the second story from the first floor, creating undulating façades and varied
roof heights. Extended living room and entry porches enrich the design details and
produce patterns of light and shadow. In addition, the proposed exterior facades utilize
multiple materials, all of which have a Light Reflective Value (LRV) of 45 or less (see
Attachment D). No fences, gates, or retaining walls are proposed for this project. Should
the property size increase as a result of a future Lot Line Adjustment, any future
additions to the residence will require Design Review Modification and a public hearing,
to ensure sufficient mitigation of any adverse visual impacts (refer to Condition of
Approval No. 2, Attachment B). Therefore, the project conforms with the County
Design Review Guidelines, and this finding can be made.
4. Compatibility with the neighborhood and adjacent development;
The area where the subject property is located is comprised of substandard lots adjacent
to Metcalf Road in similar sizes of half an acre and large parcels with steep topography,
ranging in sizes from 30 to 400 acres. Most of the homes in the area are single-story,
with a floor area between 800 to 2,000 square feet. The proposed dwelling is the
smallest home in proximity, with a craftsman architectural style found in the
neighborhood. Additionally, as described in Finding No. 3 above, the design
incorporates undulating facades and various rooflines and materials to help break up the
structure’s appearance. Should the property size increase as a result of a future Lot Line
Adjustment, any future additions to the residence will require Design Review
Modification and a public hearing, to ensure sufficient mitigation of any adverse visual
impacts (refer to Condition of Approval No. 2, Attachment B). As such, the project will
not be intrusive or stand out compared to other developed parcels in the immediate
vicinity and is compatible with the immediate neighborhood. For these reasons, this
finding can be made.
5. Compliance with applicable zoning district regulations; and
Single-family residences are allowed uses within the Ranchlands (AR) zoning district.
As proposed, the project complies with the AR zoning regulations, including required
standard front and rear setbacks (thirty (30)-feet from the future right-of-way and rear
property line) and reduced side yard setbacks of ten (10) feet per Zoning Ordinance
4.20.110(C)(1). The maximum height of the proposed two (2)-story residence is 22’-6”,
whereby the Zoning Ordinance allows a maximum height of thirty-five (35) feet. As
such, the project complies with applicable zoning district regulations, and this finding
can be made.
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6. Conformance with the general plan, any applicable specific plan, or any other
applicable guidelines.
The General Plan Resource Conservation Chapter for Scenic Resources contains
specific policies under Strategy No. 2, to Limit Development Impacts on Highly
Significant Scenic Resources. R-RC 98 requires “Hillsides, ridgelines, scenic
transportation corridors, major county entryways, stream environments, and other areas
designated as being of special scenic significance should receive utmost consideration
and protection due to their prominence, visibility, and overall contribution to the quality
of life in Santa Clara County.” The proposed project is reviewed in terms of its visual
impacts on Metcalf Road, as Design Review (-sr) is required for a new dwelling located
within 100 feet from the scenic road. As discussed earlier, the proposed residence is
consistent with the County Design Review Guidelines through the small-scale massing,
undulating facades and rooflines, and exterior materials with low LRVs. Thus, the
project will be in conformance with the General Plan, and this finding can be made.
BACKGROUND
On July 9, 2019, the property owner submitted the Building Site Approval and Design Review
Approval (-sr) applications for a concurrent land use entitlement. The initial incomplete letter
was issued on August 8, 2019, outlining issues with the completeness of the site plan, tree
preservation, and concerns with the proposed development in relation to Single Creek location,
and a complaint of potential unpermitted grading and zoning violation.
The County inspectors and Code Enforcement Division conducted site visits to the subject parcel
and verified the absence of grading violation. After abating the zoning violation, the applicant
worked closely with the Department of Environmental Health, and Valley Water to obtain a
reduced septic system setback from Single Creek. On May 27, 2021, the project was deemed
complete for processing on the third and final resubmittal received on April 28, 2021.
On June 21, 2021, a public notice was mailed to all property owners within a 300 radius and was
also published in the Post Records on June 21, 2021.
STAFF REPORT REVIEW
Prepared by: Xue Ling, Associate Planner
Reviewed by: Leza Mikhail, Principal Planner & Zoning Administrator
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Attachment A
Statement of Exemption
from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
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Attachment A

STATEMENT OF EXEMPTION

from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
FILE NUMBER

APN(S)

PROJECT NAME

APPLICATION TYPE

PLN19-0141

627-12-018

Single-Family Residence;
0 Metcalf Road, San Jose, CA, 95135

6/22/2021

Building Site Approval and Design Review (-sr)

OWNER

APPLICANT

Rodney and Jenale Nielson

Amanda Musy-Verdel

PROJECT LOCATION

0 Metcalf Road, San Jose, CA, 95135
PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The project is a concurrent land use application for a Building Site Approval and Design Review (-sr) for the
construction of a new 741 square foot single-family residence, with an attached garage on a vacant lot. Ancillary
site improvements include construction of a new driveway and septic system. The proposed building site is
located within 100 feet of a County-designate scenic road. Grading consists of 13 cubic yards of cut and 11 cubic
yards of fill (total 24 cubic yards). A total of seven (7) trees are proposed to be removed for the subject project.
All discretionary development permits processed by the County Planning Office must be evaluated for
compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) of 1970 (as amended). Projects which meet
the criteria listed under CEQA may be deemed exempt from environmental review. The project described above
has been evaluated by Planning Staff under the provisions of CEQA and has been deemed to be exempt from
further environmental review per the provision(s) listed below.
CEQA (GUIDELINES) EXEMPTION SECTION

Section 15303(a) - Class 3(a): One single-family residence, or a second dwelling unit in a residential zone.
COMMENTS

The subject property is located in a rural area that comprises substandard lots of similar sizes and large parcels
ranging in sizes from 30 to 400 acres. Although the proposed building site is located within 100 feet of a Countydesignate scenic road, the residence is proposed with a 428 square-foot building footprint and an extremely small
massing, thereby not creating adverse visual impact to the scenic resource. The subject property is located within
the State-designate Oak Woodland (FRAP) according to the County GIS system. The proposed development
would require six (6) oak trees to be removed, with approximately 1,200 square feet in the oak canopy. The
proposed tree removal is not considered a significant impact on oak woodland, as the total canopy to be removed
less than half an acre. As proposed, the new development would be located outside the 35-foot riparian setback
measured from Shingle Creek top of the bank. This project is a Habitat Plan Covered project.
APPROVED BY:
Xue Ling, Associate Planner

____________________________________
Signature
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Attachment B
Preliminary Building Site Approval and Design Review (-sr)
Conditions of Approval
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ATTACHMENT B
PRELIMINARY BUILDING SITE APPROVAL AND DESIGN REVIEW (-SR)
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Date:

July 1, 2021

Owner/Applicant:

Rodney and Jenale Nielson

Location:

0 Metcalf Road, San Jose, CA, (APN: 627-12-018)

File Number:

PLN19-0141

CEQA:

Categorically Exempt – Section 15303, Class 3(a)

Project Description: Concurrent land use application for a Building Site Approval and Design
Review (-sr) for the construction of a new 741 square foot single-family
residence, with an attached garage on a vacant lot. Ancillary site
improvements include construction of a new driveway and septic system.
The proposed building site is located within 100 feet of a Countydesignate scenic road. Grading consists of 13 cubic yards of cut and 11
cubic yards of fill (total 24 cubic yards). A total of seven (7) trees are
proposed to be removed for the subject project. The project is a covered
project by the Santa Clara Valley Habitat Plan.
If you have any question regarding the following final conditions of approval, call the person
whose name is listed below as the contact for that agency. She/he represents a specialty and can
provide details about the conditions of approval.
Agency
Planning
Environmental
Health
Land Development
Engineering
Fire Marshal
Roads and Airports
Building Inspection

Name
Xue Ling

Phone
(408) 299- 5784

E-mail
xue.ling@pln.sccgov.org

Darrin Lee

(408) 299 – 5748

darrin.lee@cep.sccgov.org

Ed Duazo

(408) 299 - 5735

ed.duazo@pln.sccgov.org

Alex Goff
Christine Hii

(408) 299-5763
(408)-573-2417
(408) 299 - 5700

Alex.goff@sccfd.org
christine.hii@rda.sccgov.org

STANDARD CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Building Inspection
1. For detailed information about the requirements for a building permit, obtain a Building
Permit Application Instruction handout from the Building Inspection Office or visit the
website at www.sccbuilding.org.
Planning
1. Development must take place in substantial conformance with the approved plans, submitted
on April 28, 2021 and the Conditions of Approval. Any changes to the proposed project may
result in additional environmental review, pursuant to the California Environmental Quality
Act. Should the property size increase as a result of a future Lot Line Adjustment, any future
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additions to the residence will require Design Review Modification and a public hearing,
given the current size of the lot, structure size and location within the scenic road setback.
2. Building and grading permits shall be submitted concurrently.
3. Existing zoning is AR-sr (Ranchlands - Combined Scenic Road District). Maintain the
following reduced minimum dwelling setbacks (Zoning Ordinance Section 4.20.110(C)):
Front: 30 feet
Sides: 10 feet
Rear: 30 feet
The reduced setbacks are subject to changes if the property size increases as a result of future
Lot Line Adjustment. The maximum height of dwellings is 35 feet and shall not exceed two
(2) stories.
4. Two (2) off-street parking spaces are required, one (1) of which must be covered.
5. With the exception of trim and minor details, the exterior surfaces of the house shall be
painted muted colors with a light reflectivity value (LRV) of 45. The exterior materials shall
be consistent with the submitted color samples (Attachment D).
Archaeological Resources
6. In the event that human skeletal remains are encountered, the applicant is required by County
Ordinance No. B6-18 to immediately notify the County Coroner. Upon determination by the
County Coroner that the remains are Native American, the coroner shall contact the
California Native American Heritage Commission, pursuant to subdivision (c) of section
7050.5 of the Health and Safety Code and the County Coordinator of Indian affairs. No
further disturbance of the site may be made except as authorized by the County Coordinator
of Indian Affairs in accordance with the provisions of state law and this chapter. If artifacts
are found on the site a qualified archaeologist shall be contacted along with the County
Planning Office. No further disturbance of the artifacts may be made except as authorized by
the County Planning Office.
Land Development Engineering
7. Property owner is responsible for the adequacy of any drainage facilities and for the
continued maintenance thereof in a manner that will preclude any hazard to life, health or
damage to adjoining property.
8. Preliminary plans propose water service via a private well and water line on the neighboring
parcel (APN 627-12-013). The neighboring parcel and the parcel to be developed (APN:
627-12-018) are currently under common ownership and easements for the water service do
not currently exist. Prior to a change in ownership of either lot resulting in both lots no longer
being under common ownership, arrangements shall be made to create and record the
necessary utility easements (well site and water line) over APN 627-12-013 in coordination
with the transfer of ownership. Details regarding the limits and location of the utility
easement shall be documented in the building plans for APN 627-12-018 associated with
land use file PLN19-0141.
9. All utility crossings through creeks, channels, or swales shall conform to the requirements
File PLN19-0141
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and recommendations of the Santa Clara Valley Water Resources Protection Collaborative
Guidelines & Standards for Land Use Near Streams.
10. Construction staking is required and shall be the responsibility of the developer.
Environmental Health
11. All construction activities shall be in conformance with the Santa Clara County Noise
Ordinance Section B11-154 and prohibited between the hours of 7:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. on
weekdays and Saturdays, or at any time on Sundays for the duration of construction.
Roads and Airports
12. A Tree Removal Approval is required prior to any tree removal, replacement, or relocation
within the ROW. A tree within the ROW requiring removal approval is any tree at least 20
feet in height or at least 12 inches in diameter measured 4.5 feet above grade. The process
for obtaining approval for a tree removal and the forms that are required can be found
at: www.countyroads.org > Services > Apply for Permits > Tree Removal from County
Right-of-Way.
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL TO BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO FINAL GRADING
AND BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE
Planning
13. Prior to issuance of any permits, the applicant shall pay all reasonable costs associated with
the work by the Department of Planning and Development.
14. Prior to issuance of a building permit, and pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section 5.20.125
record a Notice of Permit and Conditions with the County Office of Clerk-Recorder to ensure
that successor property owners are aware that certain conditions of approval shall have
enduring obligation.
15. Prior to issuance of a building permit, submit final color samples for the house facade,
trim and roof indicating the Light Reflectivity Value (LRV)is less than or equal to 45 LRV,
pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section 3.20.040B. The exterior materials shall be consistent
with the project color samples and plans approved at the July 1, 2021 Zoning Administration
Hearing (Attachment D).
Tree Protection
16. Per County Municipal Code Division C16-3(e), any tree that was required to be planted or
retained by these Conditions of Approval of any land use entitlement are protected trees,
regardless the size. The removal of protected trees is subject to tree removal and replacement
trees.
17. For all trees to be retained with a canopy in the development area, or that interfaces with the
limits of grading for any proposed development on-site, the trees shall be protected by the
placement of five (5)-foot tall rigid tree protective fencing, as shown on final grading and
final building plans and must include the following:
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a. Fencing should be placed along the outside edge of the dripline of the tree or grove of
trees.
b. The fencing should be maintained throughout the site during the entire construction
period and should be inspected periodically for damage and proper functions.
c. Fencing should be repaired as necessary to provide a physical barrier from construction
activities.
d. The following sign shall be placed on all tree protection fencing and must remain until
final occupancy. The sign must read: “Warning. This fencing shall not be removed
without permission from the Santa Clara County Planning Office. County of Santa
Clara tree protection measures may be found at: http://www.sccplanning.gov, or call
408-299-5770 for additional details.”
e. Protection measures must be in place prior to construction activity commencing.
f. Evidence of tree protective fencing can be provided by taking photos and emailing to
the project planner.
Landscape Plan/Permit
18. The requirements of Division B33 of the County Ordinance Code (Sustainable Landscape
Ordinance) shall apply. Calculate square footage of proposed new landscaped area and if it
equals or exceeds 500 square feet, then a landscaping permit is required. The landscape
ordinance and supporting information can be found on the following web page:
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/PlansOrdinances/Landscape/Pages/welo-apply.aspx
Habitat Plan
Application for Private Projects
19. Prior to issuance of any building permit, submit a completed Habitat Plan Application for
Private Projects (“Application”) with all required submittal materials (as described in the
Application for Private Projects), Land Cover Verification Report, and required staff review
fee to the Planning Office for review and verification.
Site Plan
20. The required site plan shall show the project development, including a delineation of the
temporary development buffer area.
a. Temporary development area is defined as land that will be temporarily affected during
development (construction laydown areas, subsurface utilities/trenching, etc.) that will be
restored within one year of completing construction, plus a 10-foot buffer surrounding
these areas.
b. Permanent development area is defined as all land that will have permanent
improvements (portion of access driveway proposed to remain), plus a 50-foot buffer
surrounding this area.
Land Cover Verification
21. Provide a field verified land cover verification report and land cover mapping by a qualified
biologist, that includes the following:
a. Land cover mapping that clearly delineates the verified land cover, proposed
development (footprint of improvements, driveways, impervious surfaces, bridge, off-site
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road improvements), Conservation Easement area, and area of temporary and permanent
impacts (with applicable buffers)
b. Area calculations of land cover permanently and temporarily impacted by the project,
consistent with Table 1 in the Application for Private Projects.
Fees
22. Prior to issuance of a building permit, all Santa Clara Valley Habitat Agency (SCVHA)
fees must be paid. Land cover fees are paid based on the land cover verified by a qualified
biologist, and development area associated with the project. Temporary development fees are
based on the amount of time the land is disturbed during construction, plus one year after
completing construction, and cannot exceed a combined total of 2 years. All temporary
development that exceeds 2 years from the onset of construction will be subject to
permanent impact fees.
a. Land Cover Fee Zone A – Ranch Lands and Natural Lands.
• Permanent fees shall apply the total length of stream impacted, less the total length of
stream relocated/restored on-site and set aside for conservation.
• Temporary fees shall apply to the total length of stream that is relocated and restored
on-site, as identified in the recorded Conservation Easement.
Habitat Plan Conditions of Approval
23. Prior to issuance of building/drainage permit, all future development is subject to the
following Conditions of Approval and described in more detail within Chapter 6 of the Santa
Clara Valley Habitat Plan.
1. Condition 1: Avoid Direct Impacts on Legally Protected Plant and Wildlife Species.
2. Condition 3: Maintain Hydrologic Conditions and Protect Water Quality.
3. Condition 7: Rural Development
4. Condition 11: Stream and Riparian Setbacks
24. Prior to issuance of building/drainage permit, incorporate the Habitat Plan Conditions of

Approval (Exhibit A) and Table 1: Hydrology Condition 3 into the improvement/drainage
plans.

Land Development Engineering
25. Survey monuments shall be shown on the building plans to provide sufficient information to
locate the proposed improvements and the property lines. Existing monuments must be
exposed, verified, and noted on the plans. Where existing monuments are below grade, they
shall be field verified by the surveyor and the grade shall be restored and a temporary stake
shall be placed identifying the location of the found monument. If existing survey
monuments are not found, temporary staking delineating the property line may be placed
prior to construction and new monuments shall be set prior to final acceptance of the
improvements. The permanent survey monuments shall be set pursuant to the State Land
Surveyor’s Act. The Land Surveyor / Engineer in charge of the boundary survey shall file
appropriate records pursuant to Business and Professions Code Section 8762 or 8771 of the
Land Surveyors Act with the County Surveyor.
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26. The well, tanks, and water lines located on the neighboring parcel (APN: 627-12-013) shall
be contained within a future utility easement shown in the building plans. The future utility
easement shall be clearly labeled with metes and bounds defining the future easement
location.
27. The building plans shall include an Erosion and Sediment Control Plan that outlines
seasonally appropriate erosion and sediment controls during the construction period). Include
the County’s Standard Best Management Practice Plan Sheets BMP-1 and BMP-2 with the
Plan Set.
28. All applicable easements affecting the parcel(s) with benefactors and recording information
shall be shown on the improvement plans.
29. All new on-site utilities, mains and services shall be placed underground and extended to
serve the proposed development. All extensions shall be included in the building plans. Offsite work should be coordinated with any other undergrounding to serve other properties in
the immediate area.
30. In support of low impact development, the applicant/developer is strongly encouraged to
include one or more of the following site design measures in the project design: (a) direct
hardscape and/or roof runoff onto vegetated areas, (b) collect roof runoff in cisterns or rain
barrels for reuse, or (c) construct hardscape (driveway, walkways, patios, etc.) with
permeable surfaces. For additional information, please refer to the C.3 Stormwater Handbook
(June 2016) available on-line at:
http://scvurppp.org/pdfs/1516/c3_handbook_2016/SCVURPPP_C.3_Technical_Guidance_H
andbook_2016_Chapters.pdf
Dedication of Easement
31. Offer to dedicate an easement to the public and the County for storm-drainage purposes for
the portion of the Shingle Creek tributary that passes through the parcel. The easement shall
include all portions of the parcel that fall within a 25-foot wide easement centered on the
creek. The required dedication is generally shown in the conditionally approved plans on file
with the County Planning Office. The easement dedication shall include a legal description,
plat, and corresponding documents to be reviewed and approved by the County Surveyor’s
Office. The owner/applicant will be required to record the document with the County
Recorder’s Office after review and approval by the County Surveyor’s Office.
Notice of Permit
32. Record a Notice of Permit and Conditions with the County Office of Clerk-Recorder, to
ensure that successor property owners are made aware that certain conditions of approval
shall have enduring obligation. Evidence of such recordation shall be provided pursuant to
§5.20.125.
Environmental Health
33. Prior to issuance of a building permit, a septic system design shall conform with the
prevailing Onsite Wastewater Treatment System (OWTS) Ordinance. The OWTS design
File PLN19-0141
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shall be based upon percolation test rates and the dispersal field shall be located within the
percolation and soil profile testing areas.
34. Based upon a percolation rate of 6.7 minutes per inch/ MPI, sewage disposal conditions have
been determined for an alternative onsite waste water treatment system (OWTS), utilizing a
dual drip dispersal field equivalent to 125 square feet plus 125 square feet, or a total of 250
square feet. Due to the limited area for development, this alternative OWTS is sufficiently
size to serve a 1-bedroom single family dwelling (150 gallons per day).
35. At the time of application for a building permit, submit four (4) revised plot plans to scale
(1” = 20’) on a grading and drainage plan showing the house, driveway, accessory structures,
septic tank and required drip fields, in order to obtain a septic system permit. Maintain all
setbacks as outlined within County of Santa Clara Onsite Manual. The original plans must be
submitted to the Department of Environmental Health prior to the issuance of the septic
system permit and submitted as the final grading plan to Land Development Engineering
when a grading permit is required. Contact Peter Estes at 408-918-3441 for septic system
sign-off.
36. Domestic water shall be supplied by an approved individual water system installed to
Environmental Health standards. The water system application must be approved prior to
obtaining a septic system or building permit. A well log must be submitted which shows a
50-foot sanitary seal, and pump tests, bacterial and chemical testing must be
completed. Contact Nicole Jorgensen at the Department of Environmental Health at 408-9183492 or Jeff Camp at 408-918-3473 for detailed information. More information can be found
by consulting the DEH website at www.ehinfo.org and viewing the drinking water section.
Fire Marshal
Fire Protection Water
37. Important: Fire protection water system shall be installed, functioning and inspected prior to
approval of the foundation. System shall be maintained in good working order and
accessible throughout construction. A stop work order may be placed on the project if the
required hydrant systems are not installed, accessible, and/or functioning.
38. ON-SITE WATER STORAGE: Where on-site storage tanks are required, details for fire
protection water supply shall be included with the building permit set of drawings. Submittal
shall include, but not be limited to, location of water supply, (e.g. onsite well, shared well;
tank location and capacity, pipe size, wharf hydrant orifice size and location, domestic and
fire protection water tanks and piping configuration).
a. All installations shall include a primary aboveground storage tank with a capacity of not
less than 3,000 gallons dedicated to domestic and fire sprinkler system demand. Storage
capacity may be increased due to sprinkler design demand or additional domestic
(including landscaping) required by the Environmental Health Department.
b. Provide a 5,000-gallon secondary aboveground storage tank dedicated to the wharf
hydrant. OR
c. Aboveground storage tanks shall be provided with automatic refill. Manual refilling of
tanks is not acceptable.
File PLN19-0141
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d. Installation of aboveground storage tanks less than 20 feet to a structure requires tanks to
be of noncombustible construction. This is to be shown on the plans.
e. Installation of the tank system shall comply with Fire Marshal Standard CFMO-W5.
f. Underground storage tanks and swimming pools shall not be accepted in place of
aboveground storage tanks.
g. A copy of the Shared Well agreement shall be provided at the time of plan submittal for
building permit.
39. WHARF HYDRANT: One on-site wharf hydrant with 2-1/2-inch orifice is required to be
installed when fire protection water is supplied by on-site aboveground storage
tank(s). Installation of hydrants shall be in accordance with Fire Marshal Standard Detail
CFMO-W4.
a. Minimum distance to structure shall not be less than 55 ft. from the closest portion of the
structure and shall not exceed 150 ft. from the furthest portion of the structure (measured
along path of travel).
b. Hydrant shall be installed within 8 ft. of driving surface in a location acceptable to the Fire
Marshal's Office.
c. Installation of a hydrant adjacent to a driveway (12 ft. wide) requires a turnout complying
with SD-16 to allow additional emergency vehicles to pass.
d. Hydrant shall have a positive flow by means of gravity feed or where that is not possible,
from a reliable, listed automatic pump approved by the Fire Marshal. Elevation of
hydrants and tanks in relation to each other shall be a major consideration. NOTE: tank
and hydrant elevations shall be noted on the site plan submitted for building permit.
40. A separate permit from the Fire Marshal’s Office is required for residential fire protection
water systems (tanks and wharf hydrants) for building permit submittals made after July 1,
2010.
41. Fire protection water shall be made available to the fire department.
Fire Department Access
42. General Requirements:
a. These are minimum Fire Marshal standards. Should these standards conflict with any
other local, state or federal requirement, the most restrictive shall apply.
b. Construction of access roads and driveways shall use good engineering practice.
c. All required access roads, driveways, turnarounds, and turnouts shall be installed, and
serviceable prior to approval of the foundation, and shall be maintained throughout
construction. A stop work order may be placed on the project if required driving surfaces
are not installed, accessible, and/or maintained at all times.
43. Driveways (roads serving only one lot) shall comply with the following when the distance
between the centerline of the access road and any portion of the structure exceeds 150 feet.
(measured along the path of travel).
a. Width: Clear width of drivable surface of 12 feet.
b. Vertical Clearance: Minimum vertical clearance of 13’-6” shall be maintained between
the access road and the building site (trim or remove, tree limbs, electrical wires,
File PLN19-0141
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c.
d.
e.
f.

structures, and similar improvements).
Curve Radius: Inside turn radius for curves shall be a minimum of 50 ft.
Grade: Maximum grade shall not exceed 16%. Grades exceeding 15% shall be paved in
compliance with County Standard SD5.
Surface: All driving surfaces shall be all-weather and capable of sustaining 75,000-pound
gross vehicle weight.
Gates: Gates shall not obstruct the required width or vertical clearance of the driveway
and may require a Fire Department Lock Box/Gate Switch to allow for fire department
access. Installation shall comply with CFMO-A3.

Miscellaneous:
44. Property is located within the State Response Area (served by Cal Fire).
45. This property is located in the Wildland/Urban Interface Fire Area. All of the following
conditions shall apply:
a. A Class "A" roof assembly is required. Detail shall be included in plans submitted for
building permit.
b. Provide a 1/2-inch spark arrester for the chimney.
c. Remove significant combustible vegetation within 30 feet of the structure to minimize
risk of wildfire casualty. Maintain appropriate separation of vegetative fuels in areas
between 30 and 100 feet from the structure.
46. MAINTENANCE: Fire protection water systems and equipment shall be accessible and
maintained in operable condition at all times and shall be replaced or repaired where
defective. Fire protection water shall be made available to the fire department.
Fire department access roads, driveways, turnouts, and turnarounds shall be maintained free
and clear and accessible at all times for fire department use. Gates shall be maintained in
good working order and shall remain in compliance with Fire Marshal Standard CFMO-A3
at all times.
Roads and Airports
47. Dedicate the following curvilinear rights-of-ways: 30-foot half street for Metcalf Road. All
dedications shall include legal descriptions, plats, and corresponding documents to be
reviewed and approved by the County.
48. Obtain a Santa Clara County Roads and Airports Department (RAD) Encroachment Permit
for the following required improvements:
A. Installation of the driveway approach to County Standard B/4.
B. Removal of any vegetation or other obstructions necessary to provide adequate line-ofsight at the driveway approach location.
The process for obtaining an Encroachment Permit and the forms that are required can be
found at: www.countyroads.org > Services > Apply for Permits > Encroachment Permit.
49. Demonstrate that the post-development maximum flow rate into the County Road right-ofway is equal-to or less-than the pre-development corresponding storm event flow rate per the
County Drainage Manual. Provide engineered plans and drainage calculations for any
File PLN19-0141
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detention or retention system necessary to satisfy this requirement.
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL TO BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY OR
ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT,
WHICHEVER COMES FIRST.
Planning
50. Prior to final inspection, contact Xue Ling, Associate Planner, at least two weeks in
advance to schedule a site visit to verify the approved exterior colors and landscaping have
been installed, as approved.
51. Prior to final inspection, submit an arborist review letter to verify the
Land Development Engineering
52. Existing and set permanent survey monuments shall be verified by inspectors prior to final
acceptance of the improvements by the County. Any permanent survey monuments
damaged or missing shall be reset by a licensed land surveyor or registered civil engineer
authorized to practice land surveying and they shall file appropriate records pursuant to
Business and Professions Code Section 8762 or 8771 of the Land Surveyors Act with the
County Surveyor.
Environmental Health
53. Provide proof of garbage service at the time of final occupancy sign-off. Garbage service in
the unincorporated areas of Santa Clara County is mandatory.
Fire Marshal
54. FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM: An approved residential fire sprinkler system complying with
CFMO-SP6 shall be installed throughout the structure (including existing residences when
square footage is added).
Note: The fire sprinkler system shall be installed and finaled by this office prior to
occupancy. A separate permit shall be obtained from this office by a state licensed C-16
contractor prior to installation. Please allow for a minimum of 30 days for plan review of
fire sprinkler plans by this office.
Roads and Airports
55. Construct all the improvements approved under the Encroachment Permit.
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Attachment C
Plans and Vicinity Map
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Arborist Report
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May 12, 2020
Mr. Rodney Nielsen
2715 S. White Rd
San Jose, CA 95148
Subject: Tree Survey and Arborist Report for Lands of Nielsen Lot 4, Metcalf Road, Santa
Clara County, CA (LOA PN 2330-01)
Dear Mr. Nielsen,
Per request, Live Oak Associates (LOA) certified arborist Neal Kramer has visited the Lands of
Nielson project site (APN 627-12-018) located on Metcalf Road in Santa Clara County,
California (figure 1) to conduct a tree survey in preparation for this arborist report. The
approximately .33 acre project site is currently occupied by a graded access road running through
coast live oak woodland. A residence and associated infrastructure is proposed for the site.
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA TREE ORDINANCES
Santa Clara County recognizes the substantial economic, environmental and aesthetic values of
trees on both public and private lands and finds that preservation of all trees is necessary for the
best interests of the County and its citizens. As such, certain trees are protected under County
Ordinance Div. C16 Tree Preservation and Removal, and require an approved Administrative
Permit before a protected tree can be removed. The County defines as “Any tree having a main
trunk or stem measuring 37.7 inches or greater in circumference (12 inches or more in diameter)
at a height of 4 1/2 feet above ground level, or in the case of multi-trunk trees a total of 75.4
inches in circumference (24 inches or more of the diameter) of all trunks”. Specific tree
protection and preservation requirements for Santa Clara County are provided in Santa Clara
County Guidelines for tree Protection and Preservation for Land Use Applications, which is
included as an attachment with this report.
METHODS
The tree survey for this report was conducted on November 1, 2019. Flagged survey stakes,
along with existing fencing and in some areas pin flags placed in the ground were used to
identify the survey area. All trees with a trunk diameter of 5 inches or greater at 54 inches above
the ground on the project site or immediately adjacent with any portion of their canopy
overhanging the project site were included in the November 2019 survey. In addition to trunk
diameter, the survey included a record of the tree species, approximate tree height and tree
canopy spread, and an assessment of general tree health and structure.
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A limited visual assessment of tree health and structure was used to assign a general condition
rating for each tree according to the following scale:
Good = 80-100% healthy foliage and no significant defects;
Fair = 50-79% healthy foliage and/or minor defects;
Poor = 5-49% healthy foliage and/or other significant defects; and
Dead = less than 5% healthy foliage.
Each tree surveyed was marked with a numbered aluminum tag, and approximate location of
each tree was noted on an aerial field map during the site visit.
SURVEY RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
A total of 29 trees were documented during the November 1, 2019 tree survey. Trees surveyed
include 19 coast live oaks (Quercus agrifolia), 4 California bays (Umbellularia californica), 3
California buckeyes (Aesculus californica) and 2 Northern California black walnuts (Juglans
hindsii). A summary of information collected for each tree is provided in Table 1, and
approximate locations for all trees surveyed are shown on Figure 2 below.
Nine of the 29 trees surveyed for this report qualify as protected trees under Santa Clara County
Ordinance C16-2. These include five coast live oaks (Trees 1, 3, 7, 27 and 29), three California
bays (Trees 12, 26 and 28) and one California buckeye (Tree 22), and. Protected Trees 1, 2, 7,
22 and 26 are rooted within project boundaries. Protected Trees 12, 27, 28 and 29 are rooted
outside the project boundary, but are adjacent with canopies overhanging the project area and
could be impacted by project development. Protected trees are identified in bold print and are
listed under the Protected Tree column on Table 1.
No Heritage trees were identified on the project site.
Development Impacts
The assessment of development impacts to trees on the project site provided here is based on a
site plan by Hanna-Brunetti dated October 2019. It is projected that 7 trees will be removed for
project development. Trees projected for removal include one protected tree (tree #1), a coast
live oak with a 12 inch diameter trunk currently in fair condition. The remaining 22 trees
inventoried will not need to be removed, but could potentially be impacted by development
activities and may require specific tree protection measures to insure long term health and
survival. The Retain/Remove column on Table 1 indicates the projected impact status for each
tree inventoried.
The list of trees to be removed in this report is preliminary. Once final site and grading plans are
in place and project boundaries are clearly marked, plan should be reviewed again by a Certified
Arborist to make a final determination regarding which trees will need to be removed and which
can be retained. The Arborist should then develop a Tree Protection Plan to protect all retained
trees from potential development impacts. At minimum, the Tree Protection Plan shall include
protection elements outlined in the Santa Clara County Guidelines for tree Protection and
Preservation for Land Use Applications document attached with this report. The Tree Protection
Plan should be in place and all necessary tree protection measures implemented prior to the
commencement of any demolition, grading, staging or construction activities.
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TABLE 1. Results of Tree Survey, Lands of Nielson Lot 4, Metcalf Road, Santa Clara County, CA,
November 1 2019
Tree
#
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

Species
Coast live oak*
Northern black
walnut
Coast live oak
Northern black
walnut
Coast live oak
California bay
Coast live oak
Coast live oak
Coast live oak
Coast live oak
Coast live oak
California bay
Coast live oak
Coast live oak
California
buckeye
Coast live oak
Coast live oak
Coast live oak
Coast live oak
Coast live oak
California
buckeye
California
buckeye
Coast live oak
Coast live oak
California bay
California bay
Coast live oak
California bay
Coast live oak

Trunk diameter
@ 54” above
ground (inches)
12

Approx.
Height
(feet)
35

Approx.
Canopy
Spread
(feet)
22

General
Condition**
Fair

5.5
11.5+12.5

15
42

18
25

Poor
Fair

8+5
6
5
12
6
8
7
11

7.5
6.5@ 3’

20
30
40
30
25
25
35
35
60
18
24

15
10
14
18
10
18
15
25
42
8
10

Fair-Poor
Fair
Fair
Good
Fair
Fair-Poor
Fair
Fair-Poor
Fair
Poor
Fair

7.5+4+7+4
10.5
6.5
8
8
5

22
38
30
32
25
25

26
24
10
12
10
10

7+7
12+14+7+7+8+
13+9+6+8
7.5
5
6
19
26+25
28+22+14+22
13

24

35

Fair
Good
Fair
Good
Fair
Fair
Fair

35
32
25
35
48
40
60
42

40
14
12
12
35
50
50
20

14+18+13+15+12

Protected
Tree
Yes
-

Retain/
Remove
Remove
Remove

Yes
-

Retain
Retain

Yes
Yes
-

Retain
Retain
Retain
Remove
Remove
Retain
Retain
Retain
Remove
Retain
Retain

-

Retain
Remove
Remove
Retain
Retain
Retain

Good

Yes

Retain

Fair
Fair
Fair
Good
Fair
Fair
Good

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Retain
Retain
Retain
Retain
Retain
Retain
Retain

-

* Species listed in bold font qualify as Protected Trees under Santa Clara County Ordinance Div. C16
** Condition: Good = 80-100% healthy foliage and no significant defects; Fair = 50-79% healthy foliage and/or
minor defects: Poor = 5-49% healthy foliage and/or other significant defects; Dead = less than 5% healthy foliage
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Recommendation
Tree 22: This large “protected” California buckeye with multiple trunks totaling 73 inches of
diameter and a canopy spread of approximately 40 feet is currently in good condition. As
proposed, water tanks and associated grading and infrastructure are placed within the canopy
dripline of this tree. To minimize impacts that could adversely affect long term health of the tree,
it is recommended that the water tank location be moved to the southwest or other suitable
location where all grading, trenching and infrastructure would be positioned outside the canopy
dripline of this tree.
Tree replacement
Santa Clara County requires that all healthy native trees with a trunk diameter of 12 inched or
more at 4.5 feet above the ground that are removed be replaced. Tree replacement ratios are
outlined in the document Santa Clara County Guidelines for tree Protection and Preservation
for Land Use Applications included as an attachment with this report.
Unless expressed otherwise, the evaluation of trees discussed in this report is limited to a visual
examination of accessible parts without dissection, excavation, probing, or coring. There is no
warranty or guarantee, expressed or implied, that problems or deficiencies of the trees in
question may not arise in the future.
If you have any questions regarding findings or other elements of this report, please feel free to
contact me at (650) 563-9943 or (650) 208-0061.
Sincerely,

Neal Kramer
Certified Arborist #WE-7833A

Attachments:
Santa Clara County Guidelines for tree Protection and Preservation for Land Use Applications
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SANTA CLARA COUNTY
GUIDELINES FOR TREE PROTECTION AND PRESERVATION FOR
LAND USE APPLICATIONS

PREAMBLE
These Guidelines for Tree Protection and Preservation are used by the
Planning Office to evaluate how trees are protected, preserved, removed
and replaced, as part of Planning review for Land Use approvals. In
accordance with the County General Plan, County Tree Preservation and
Protection Ordinance and other State statutes (California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) and California Public Resources Code §21083.4, for
Oak Woodland), tree protection and preservation is desired for the
following purposes:
A.
B.





C.
D.
E.
F.

Preserve and protect the habitat for Wildlife Species (birds and
animals)
Climate Control including:
Mitigation against Global Warming.
Dissipation of heat through shading
Improving Air Quality by absorbing air pollutants
Wind breaks, and regulation of local wind circulation.
Erosion Control and Protection against the risks of landslides and
flash floods.
Enhancement of aesthetic and scenic beauty of the neighborhood
and the County.
Protection of Property Values.
Protection of Heritage Tree Resources.

REGULATIONS GOVERNING TREE PRESERVATION
Trees removal and preservation is enforced under the following types of
regulatory action:
a) Tree Removal Permit
Division C16 of the County Ordinance Code requires an Administrative
Permit (Tree Removal Permits) and mitigation measures for removal of
any protected tree, on any private or public property in designated
areas of the County, including but not limited to “Hillsides”( parcels
three acres or less), –d (Design Review) combining district, and any
tree within the “-h1” Historic Preservation zoning district for New
Almaden.
Revised 3/8/10
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Santa Clara County – Planning Office
Tree Protection and Preservation

b) California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
Land Development that requires discretionary approvals by the
Planning Office and requires review through the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), requires tree preservation
measures and/or replacement ratios, for trees either proposed for
removal or impacted by the development.
c) Oak Woodlands
California Public Resources Code §21083.4, effective January 1, 2005,
requires Counties to evaluate impacts to Oak Woodlands as part of the
environmental analysis conducted in compliance with the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The Santa Clara County Planning
Office Guide to Evaluating Oak Woodlands Impacts provides more
information on the guidelines and requirements for oak trees proposed
for removal (See attachment).

SITE PLAN REQUIREMENTS
A land use approval that proposes removal of, or potential impact to
existing tree(s) on site, shall provide the following information on the site
plan.
a) Urban Districts R1, R1E, R2, A1 (in Urban Service Area) R3, RHS,
R1S (Stanford) and R1S (Multifamily):
Show on the site plan, and in a tabular format, the location, size and
species of trees having a main trunk or stem measuring 37.7 inches or
greater in circumference (12 inches or more in diameter) at a height of
4.5 feet above ground level, or in the case of multi-trunk trees a total of
75.4 inches in circumference (24 inches or more of the diameter) of all
trunks to be removed or impacted by the development.
b) Rural Districts A, A1, RR, AR, HS, RS, OS/F (Stanford):
Show on the site plan and in a tabular format, the location, size and
species of all trees having a main trunk or stem measuring 15.7 inches
or greater in circumference (5 inches or greater in diameter) that are at
least 4.5 feet above ground, that are either proposed to be removed
and/or with canopy within the development area that may be impacted
by the project. (See Graphic 1 below).

Revised 3/8/10

2

Santa Clara County – Planning Office
Tree Protection and Preservation

16” oak to be
preserved

12” oak to be
preserved

24” oak to be
preserved

18” oak to be
removed

LEGEND
A- Arborist Report required
X- Trees proposed for removal

Graphic 1: Trees that are impacted and need evaluation are those that
are proposed for removal and/or where the canopy interfaces with
proposed grading improvements.

NOTES:
1. Consistent with County Ordinance Code Division C16 - Tree
Preservation and Removal, any Land Use application that proposes
removal of trees as part of the scope of work shall provide a
justification statement of the reasons for removal of the tree or trees.
2. If any trees are proposed for removal per the Wildland /Urban
Interface (WUI) guidelines adopted by the Fire Marshal Office, then
show the location and size of all trees impacted by the guidelines.
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ARBORIST REPORT
An arborist report shall be required under the following circumstances:
a) When a project is determined to have significant impact to either the
health or maintenance of an identified tree (or trees), then an arborist
report shall be required. (See Graphic 1 above for a typical example).
b) When a parcel has oak woodland on the property, then an arborist
report shall be required to determine if the proposed project will cause
significant impact to the oak woodland. (See attachment ‘The Santa
Clara County Planning Office Guide to Evaluating Oak Woodlands’ for
more information).
A typical arborist report shall be prepared by a I.S.A Certified Arborist
(“Arborist”) and must include the following specific information:

 location, type, species (shown in a tabular format and on the site
plan) of all trees proposed for removal and trees with canopies
within the development area.
 health, of the tree(s) impacted by the development.
 potential impacts of development, and
 recommended actions and mitigation measures regarding the tree
or trees impacted by the development.
NOTE: An accurate representation of the canopy cover of trees greater than 15.7
inches in circumference (5 inches in diameter) must be represented in the site
plans. Information presented in the arborist report shall match the nomenclature
and notations in the site plans.

An arborist report should provide recommendations or mitigation
measures for tree protection and preservation. In addition to adopting the
recommendations of the arborist, the following measures should be
adhered to.
PRESERVATION OF TREES/ MITIGATION MEASURES
In order to preserve and protect trees, where a proposed development
includes grading and/or construction activities within the canopy of tree or
trees, certain preservation and mitigation measures shall be required.
These guidelines will address impacts and preservation measures from
pre-construction and demolition, through post-construction.
I. Pre-Construction:
An Arborist shall review final grading / demolition / construction plans and
make recommendations regarding preservation of all trees potentially
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impacted by the proposed project, which are designated for preservation.
If the Arborist concludes, with concurrence from the Planning Office, that
the proposed improvements will result in damage and subsequent
irreversible loss of additional trees on site, replacement mitigation shall be
required.
Final grading / construction plans shall clearly identify the size and species
of all trees proposed for removal, consistent with the arborist plan review
report. For each tree designated for removal, replacement shall occur at
the replacement ratios stated below.
II. Tree Protection
a) Fencing:
All trees to be retained shall be protected with chain link fencing or
other rigid fence enclosure acceptable by the Planning Office.
Fenced enclosures for trees to be protected shall be erected at the
dripline of trees or as established by the Arborist to establish the Tree
Protective Zone (TPZ) in which no soil disturbance is permitted and
activities are restricted.
All trees to be preserved shall be protected with minimum 5-foot high
fences. Fences are to be mounted on 2-inch diameter galvanized iron
posts, driven into the ground to a depth of at least 2 feet, at no more
than 10-foot spacing (See detail, available at www.sccplanning.org).
This detail shall appear on grading, demolition and building permit
plans.
Tree fencing shall be erected before any demolition, grading or
construction begins and remain in place until the Final Inspection.
b) "Warning" Signs
A warning sign shall be prominently displayed on each tree protective
fence per the requirements of development pursuant to the Santa
Clara County Planning Office. (See attached Example). The signs are
available at the Planning and Building Inspection Offices or at
www.sccplanning.org.
c) Irrigation Program
Irrigate to wet the soil within the TPZ during the dry season as
specified by the Project Arborist.
d) Dust Control Program
During periods of extended drought, or grading, spray trunk, limbs and
foliage to remove accumulated construction dust.
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e) Soil Compaction Damage/ Mulching
Compaction of the soil causes a significant impact to trees during
construction. If compaction to the upper 12-inch soil within the TPZ has
occurred or is proposed, then one or more of the following mitigation
measures shall be implemented as recommended by the Arborist or
the County Planning Office.
A. Four-inches of chip bark mulching shall be placed on top of the TPZ
and enclosed with the tree protective fencing as prescribed in the
County protective fencing measures.
B. If compaction of the root system, may result in possible suffocation
of the root system, a soil aeration system shall be installed as
designed and specified by an Arborist.
C. Paving/Hardscape and other soil compacting material that
encroaches within the TPZ, should include an aeration system
designed by an Arborist.
III. During construction
All tree protection measures as recommended by a certified Arborist shall
be shown on the final grading/ construction or landscape plans and
adhered to during construction. The Arborist shall monitor construction
activity to ensure that the tree protection measures are implemented, and
submit a Construction Observation Letter to the Planning Office for
approval, prior to final inspection, summarizing the results of the
monitoring activity and resulting health of trees designated for
preservation onsite.
IV. Post-Construction Monitoring
The following may be required based on project specific circumstances:
An Arborist shall submit to the Planning Office two (2) copies of a
monitoring report annually from the date of final inspection. The report
shall show compliance with the tree protection conditions of approval and
verification that all trees are in good health.
REPLACEMENT OF TREES
The following guidelines shall be imposed as conditions when a proposed
development entails removal of trees or may significantly impact the
health and vigor of trees within the development area of the proposed
project.
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All healthy native trees 12 inches in diameter or more (at 4.5 feet above
the ground) proposed for removal shall be replaced.

 Replacement trees should be native, and like for like. (See
Appendix D Santa Clara County native/ naturalized trees list
attached).

 Oak trees shall be replaced with oak trees (no exceptions taken).
 No tree removal shall be permitted until such grading or building
permit has been issued by the County as indicated on approved
plans. The number of trees cut may not exceed the minimum
number necessary to carry out the permitted action.
Additional conditions may need to be established for scheduled arborist
reports, and stipulations on replanting replacement trees in the case that
the original replacement trees die.
Tree Replanting Ratios
Generally, the following are the replacement ratios:
For the removal of one small tree (5- 18 inches):
(3) 15 gallon trees, or (2) 24-inch box trees.
For the removal of one medium tree (18 – 24 inches):
(4) 15 gallon trees or (3) 24-inch box trees.
For the removal of a tree larger than 24 inches
(5) 15 gallon trees or (4) 24-inch box trees.
NOTE: Based on the following variability of factors, tree replacement
ratios may vary for each project. Tree replacement can be dependant
upon the size of the canopy of removed trees, number of trees, size of
trees, type of trees, and steepness of slope of trees to be removed; or
amount of room available on a parcel in which trees can be planted. On
properties where there is limited room to plant replacement trees, fewer
replacement trees may be authorized.
NOTE: If the project has the potential to cause significant impact to Oak
Woodland as stated in The Santa Clara County Planning Office Guide to
Evaluating Oak Woodlands Impacts, then additional mitigation measures
will be required. (See attachment for more information).
This document is intended to provide guidance in applying certain Land Use Code regulations and
is for informational use only. It cannot be used as a substitute for the Land Use Code or for other
codes, such as the Construction Codes. Additional information is available from the Planning and
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